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Stocl< (at cost)
Irixecl Assets (Net Block)
Sunclr'y Debtors
(goocl and unsecured)
Stalf Advance

l)uration: -ZYz Hours C411A23F'A
\ole :- All questions are CJonrpulsorv.

Figures to the right indicate I'rrll marks.
Use of Simple Calculator is allr;rved.

Seat Number :-
Maximum Marks :- 75

{l.l a) select the most appropriate o1r{ion and rervrite the sentence., (8)
( 1 ) After the debentures are redeemed lhe balance in Sinkitrg fund Account is transf-erred to CO3(R)

a) Capital Reserve b) Capital Redernption Reserve
c) General Reserve d) Profit / loss Account

(2) When Debentures are canceled, ariy profit of canceliation is transferred to CO3(R)
a) Capital i{cserve b) General Reserve
c) Proflt i Loss Accourrt d) Capital Redernption Reserye

( l) Profit on sale of own rlebentlres is transferred to CO3(R)
a) Profit / loss Accor_rnt b) General Reserve,
c) Capital l{eserve d) Caprtal Redemption Reserve

1-l) To the extent redemption takes placc from out of prolits an equal amount should be transferred to:CO2(R)
(a) Capital Ileserve. (b) Capital Redernption Reserve.
(c) General i{eserve. (d) Debenture Redemption Reserve.

(.i ) The company cannot issue: CO2(R)
(a) Non-redeemable preference shares (b) Redeemable preference shares.
(c) Preference shares redeemable at premium. (d) Cumulative redeemable preference shares.

(6) For computing pre-incorporation profits, Share issue Expenses w/o CO4(R)
(a) is treated as pre-incorporatiorr expenditure (b) is treated as post-incorporation expenditure
(c) is allocated in tinre ratio (d) is allocated in sales ratio

(l) Exchange difference of Non-inteural Foreigr.r C)1;cration is COS(R)
(a) transferred to suspense accolrnt (b) transferred to profit and loss account
(c) transferred to forcigl-l currenc.y' Iiluctuation rcscrve
(cl) transferred to "Nct investment in Integral fbrcign operatior-r Account"

(,: ) Sliort term loan is the loan due lbr not ntore than COI(R)
a) 2years b) I year c) ,; y.rr. d) 3 years

Q.l b) State whether the ttrllowing strlements are tnre or lalse :-
{ l) Aunual appropriation rlade to br"rilt Lrp the Debcnture Redemption fund is debited to the

Profltiloss Account above the line
( I ) [nterest received on Debenture Rerlctlption Funcl investment is credited to Debenture

Redernption Fund Accoutrt.
(,r) Profit on cancellation of debenture is transfeneci to the Capital Reserve.
{ l) Profit after Incorporation is capital profit.
(5) Accounting policies arlopted by rL cL-.r'r-rpany shoulcl be ciisclosed as per AS-1.
((.r) Inlnovable property can be inciucieil as investmcnts.
(7) Depreciation of assets is to be pror.ideci as, per tlie companies Act, 2013.

2F is the lBa o1'IIRR Ltd. as on 3 1st 2022:-
Balance

(7)

co4(R)

co4(R)
c04(R)
c04(R)
c04(R)
co4(R)
c04(R)

(ls)

-),00,000
i2,25,000
.1,00,000

Capital
(Equit1, Share of
Rs. 100 each)
Generai Reserves
Loan tioni State

t

20,00,000

70,000
3,00,000

i(s. Credit Balanceo

85.400



;\al

('ash on hand
Barrk balance
Prelirninary Expenses
Advance Tax
Bills Receivable
Invcstments (at cost)

60,000 Finance Corporation
4,94,000

75,000

Provision for Taxation 11,000
2,10,000
1,00,000

50,000
1,40,000

26,600 Net Profit lbr the Year
12,000 Profit & Loss APProPrtatton

58,000 Accorurt (opening balar rc e)

Unsecurcd Loan
Sundry Creditors

nclaiurecl Dividend 5 000

29 000

,,\ d rlitional Information :

t l) Loan from state Financial corporation is secured against stock.

( I ) Market value of investments is Rs. 78,000 while f'ace value is Rs' 60,000'

l,r.por" Balance Sheet as on that date in vertical form, as per Scheduie Vl r':quiretneuts'

oR.

Q.2 a) The Balance sheet UK Ltd. ltcms 31sl lvl 2018

The CompanY redeemed the Preferenc e shares at a Premium of 10% on 1st APril, 20i8. For

rccletnption 60,000 Equity Shares of { 10 each issuecl at a premium of 109{,. Shorv joumai entries in the books

of thc company co2(A)
(ri)

().2b) onl.1.lgB.Ltd. lssuedl0,000, 10%debenturesoftl00eacl'iatadiscountofgohrepayablein3years

lrv irnnual equal installments out of profits. Show Journal Entries CO3(A) 0)

Q.3 XYZ
ecr lrflcate of
is as under:

Limited was incorPorated on 1st July,2021 to acquire the business from 01-04-2l.ltreceived a

colnmencement of busines s on 01-04-21 . Its Profit and loss account for the year ending 3l-03-22
(1s)

Sales fbr the Pre-incorPoration period & Post - incorporation Period rvas in the ratio 3:10

Prepare Profit and Loss Account in the Colurrnar fbnn for tlle year ending 3 1st March, 2017 allocating various

ircnrs on suitable basis in the pre- incorporation and post-tncorporation pel'iod'

OR

() .3 ICL Ltd. was incorporated to take over the running business of BC and Ci Brothers with

c li cct fl'onr 1 st APri 12021. The ComPanY was incorporated or-r 1st Augt"tst 2021 . The Following information

closed

col(A)

C

2

1

90 000Securities Premium
8 000

tParticulart
5,20,000Gross Profii b/f60,000To Office Salaries

78,000CommissionTo
42,250outward

and

To

To 1,20,000
7s 400To De,benture Interest
15,000andTo

To 65,000
1,14,350b Net Profit

5,20,00005,20,oooo

t
Gross Profit

:'

7 00 000
7.10,000

ReceiF

\ViiS available frorn the of 31st March 2022 (1s)

the

General Reserve Alc

10.000



i

Adclitional lnlbrmatio rr :

(rr) Monthly sales were { 5,00,000, for pre-rncorporatioll period, while total sales for the year

u,ere t 70,00,000. The salcs arose evcrly throughorrt the con<;emed periods.

Q.4 I Ltd, has a branch in Sychtey, Australia. At the encl of 3 I st March ,2022, the following
ledger balances have been extracteclfrorn the books of the Sydney office:

Australia Dollars/Lil1tr

Parliculars Dr. A$ Cr. A$ Particulars Dr. A$ Cr. AS

Plant & Machinery
(Cost)
Plant & Machinerl,
Debtors/Creditors
Stock (1-4-2022)
Cash/Bank Ilalanccs
Purchases/Sales

200

60
20

l0
1r'l

130

30

123

Goods Sent to Branch

Wages and Salaries
I{eut
Olfice Erpenses
Clor-nrni ssion Receipts
Branch/H.O. Current A/c

5

45
t2
18

1 00
7

390 390

The following iulormatroti is also avrilable:
Cioods sent by H.O. t. 100 thousand. iJranch A/c in II.O. {. 120 thousand-

Stocl< at3l -3-2022, S,vchrey Brancli.,\ustralian $ 3,125.

You are required to convert the Brant:h Trial Baiance ilto rupees and prepare the final
accounts of the branch.
(Usethefollowingrateol'exchange: OpeningRateA$:{.20; ClosingRateA$:{.24;
Average Rate A $ = {. 22; For Fixecl Assets A $ : {. 18) COS(A)

OR
(1.4 The firm Hardik ancl Co. with its ll.O. in Bhopal has a branch in Sydney. At the end of each year

(Deccmber' 3 1) a l'rial Ilalancc sent by the branch in Australian dollar currency is converted into

Rupee currenoy at the hoad oIfice.
Tire Trial Balance for the has been at the branch as on 3lst ber 2022

(1s)

S

Bills Receii,able-
Sundry Debtors
Sur-rdr-v Creditors
Purchases
Sales

Furniture and Fixtrlres

2,500
3,800

13,500
1,100

3

Office Salaries 2.10,000

Partners' Salaries 60.000

Advertising 63,000

Printing Stationery 15,000

Travelins Expenses 40,000

Office Rent 96,000

Auditols' Remuneration 6,000

Directors' Fees 10,000

Bad Debts 12,000

Sales Commissior"r 49.000

Prelirninary Expenses 7,000

Debenture Interest 16,000

Interest on Capital 18,000

Depreciation 21,000

Cr.$Dr.$Particulars

1,340

22,800



j

Stock (1st January 2007)
Establishment Expenses
Salaries
Rent, Rates and Taxes
Sundry Expenses
Depreciation on Furniture and Fixtures
Remittances to H.O.
Head Office Account
Cash on hand and at Bank

2,000
2,000
r.400

r100

1,450
128

1,502

800
6,920

The stock in hand on December 3 l st 2022 was S 2,500. The rates of cxchange were:
From December 31st, 2006 to June 30th, 2007 l$ : t. 34.
Frorn lst July, 2007 to 3lst Decen-rber,2007 I $ : t. 36.
In the Bhopal books the balance of the S,vdney Branch Account and of'the rentrttances
fiorn Sydney Branch Account appear as {. 1 ,18,841 and t. 31,068 respectively. The
original Furniture and FixtLrre were bought when the rate of exchangc u,as $1 : t. 30.
Clonveft the above Trial Balance into Rupees and prepare the final accounts of the branch. COS(A) (15)

0.s

().s

A How will you disclose Current Asset in Balance sheet COI(R)
B Explain the Rules for Conversion of foreign Branch Trial Balance COS(R)

OR
Write Short Notes 0n :- (Any 3)

Capital Redemption Reserve
Disclosure of Current Liability in Balance sheet
Redemption of Debenture out of Profit
Basis for allocation of Expenses in Profit Prior to Incorporation
Integral Foreign Operation

(8)
(7)

( 1s)
t.
2

-)

/,|a.

5

co2(R)
co 1(R)
co3(R)
co4(R)
cos(R)

Total 30.820 30,820

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
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