D-1

Seat Number :-
Maximum Marks :- 75

(15)

Duration: - 2 1/2 Hours

C411A23FA

Note:- All questions are Compulsory.

Figures to the right indicate full marks. Use of Simple Calculator is allowed.

Q.1	a) Select the most appropriate option and rewrite the sentence.	(8)
(1)	After the debentures are redeemed the balance in Sinking fund Account is transferred to	CO3(R)
	a) Capital Reserve b) Capital Redemption Reserve	
	c) General Reserve d) Profit / loss Account	
(2)	When Debentures are canceled, any profit of cancellation is transferred to	CO3(R)
	a) Capital Reserve b) General Reserve	
	c) Profit / Loss Account d) Capital Redemption Reserve	
(3)	Profit on sale of own debentures is transferred to	CO <sub>3</sub> (R)
	a) Profit / loss Account b) General Reserve,	
	c) Capital Reserve d) Capital Redemption Reserve	
(4)	To the extent redemption takes place from out of profits an equal amount should be transf	erred to: CO2(R)
	(a) Capital Reserve. (b) Capital Redemption Reserve.	
N	(c) General Reserve. (d) Debenture Redemption Reserve.	
(5)	The company cannot issue:	CO <sub>2</sub> (R)
	(a) Non-redeemable preference shares (b) Redeemable preference shares	
	(c) Preference shares redeemable at premium. (d) Cumulative redeemable prefere	
(6)	For computing pre-incorporation profits, Share issue Expenses w/o	CO4(R)
	(a) is treated as pre-incorporation expenditure (b) is treated as post-incorporation expenditure	expenditure
, 7 \	(c) is allocated in time ratio (d) is allocated in sales ratio	
(7)	Exchange difference of Non-integral Foreign Operation is	CO <sub>5</sub> (R)
	(a) transferred to suspense account (b) transferred to profit and loss acc	ount
	(c) transferred to foreign currency Fluctuation reserve	
(8)	(d) transferred to "Net investment in Integral foreign operation Account"	G04(D)
(0)	Short term loan is the loan due for not more than	CO1(R)
	a) 2 years b) 1 year c) 5 years d) 3 years	
Q.1	b) State whether the following statements are true or false:-	(7)
(1)	Annual appropriation made to built up the Debenture Redemption fund is debited to the	(7)
(1)	Profit/Loss Account above the line.	CO4(R)
(2)	Interest received on Debenture Redemption Fund Investment is credited to Debenture	CO4(K)
1-)	Redemption Fund Account.	CO4(R)
(3)	Profit on cancellation of debenture is transferred to the Capital Reserve.	CO4(R)
(4)	Profit after Incorporation is capital profit.	CO4(R)
(5)	Accounting policies adopted by a company should be disclosed as per AS-1.	CO4(R)
(6)	Immovable property can be included as investments.	CO4(R)
(7)	Depreciation of assets is to be provided as, per the Companies Act, 2013.	CO4(R)
ž ž		

Q.2 Following is the Trial Balance of RRR Ltd. as on 3 1st March, 2022:-

Debit Balance	Rs.	O Credit Balance	Rs.
Stock (at cost)	5,00,000	Share Capital	
Fixed Assets (Net Block)	12,25,000	(Equity Share of	20,00,000
Sundry Debtors	4,00,000	Rs. 100 each)	
(good and unsecured)	The second of the second	General Reserves	70,000
Staff Advance	85,400	Loan from State	3,00,000

Cash on hand Bank balance Preliminary Expenses Advance Tax Bills Receivable Investments (at cost)	4,94,000 26,600 12,000 58,000 75,000	Finance Corporation Provision for Taxation Net Profit for the year Profit & Loss Appropriation Account (opening balance) Unsecured Loan Sundry Creditors Unclaimed Dividend	11,000 2,70,000 1,00,000 50,000 1,40,000 5,000
	29,46,000		29,46,000

## Additional Information:

(1) Loan from State Financial Corporation is secured against stock.

(2) Market value of investments is Rs. 78,000 while face value is Rs. 60,000.

Prepare Balance Sheet as on that date in vertical form, as per Schedule VI requirements.

CO1(A)

OR

Q.2 a) The Balance sheet UK Ltd. showed the following items on 31sl March, 2018.

7.5% Preference Share Capital (₹ 100 each)	12,00,000
Securities Premium	90,000
General Reserve A/c	8,00,000

The Company redeemed the preference shares at a premium of 10% on 1st April, 2018. For redemption 60,000 Equity Shares of ₹ 10 each issued at a premium of 10%. Show journal entries in the books of the company

CO2(A)

(8)

Q.2 b) On 1.1.19 B. Ltd. Issued 10,000, 10% debentures of ₹ 100 each at a discount of 9% repayable in 3 years by annual equal installments out of profits. Show Journal Entries CO3(A) (7)

Q.3 XYZ Limited was incorporated on 1st July, 2021 to acquire the business from 01-04-21. It received a certificate of commencement of business on 01-04-21. Its Profit and loss account for the year ending 31-03-22 is as under:

(15)

Particular	₹	Particular	₹
	60,000	By Gross Profit b/f	5,20,000
To Office Salaries			
To Selling Commission	78,000		
To Carriage outward	42,250		
To Rent and Taxes	1,20,000		
To Debenture Interest	25,400		
To Printing and Stationery	15,000		
To Advertising Expenses	65,000		
To Net Profit	1,14,350		
10110121011	5,20,0000		5,20,0000

Sales for the pre-incorporation period & Post – incorporation period was in the ratio 3:10 Prepare Profit and Loss Account in the Columnar form for the year ending 31st March, 2017 allocating various items on suitable basis in the pre- incorporation and post-incorporation period.

Q.3 ICL Ltd. was incorporated to take over the running business of BC and CI Brothers with effect from 1st April 2021. The Company was incorporated on 1st August 2021. The Following information was available from the books of accounts, which were closed on 31st March 2022 CO4(A) (15)

OR

Particulars	₹	₹
	7,00,000	
Gross Profit Share Transfer Fees Received Expenses:	10,000	7,10,000
Share Transfer Fees Received Expenses.		

Office Salaries		2,10,000
Partners' Salaries		60,000
Advertising	2	63,000
Printing Stationery		15,000
Traveling Expenses		40,000
Office Rent		96,000
Auditors' Remuneration		6,000
Directors' Fees		10,000
Bad Debts		12,000
Sales Commission		49,000
Preliminary Expenses		7,000
Debenture Interest		16,000
Interest on Capital		18,000
Depreciation		21,000

## Additional Information:

- (a) Monthly sales were ₹ 5,00,000, for pre-incorporation period, while total sales for the year were ₹ 70,00,000. The sales arose evenly throughout the concerned periods.
- Q.4 I Ltd. has a branch in Sydney, Australia. At the end of 31st March, 2022, the following ledger balances have been extracted from the books of the Sydney office:

Sydney (Australia Dollars thousand)

(15)

	D J Gille	( = ===================================	na Bonars aroasara)		
Particulars	Dr. A\$	Cr. A\$	Particulars	Dr. A\$	Cr. A\$
Plant & Machinery	200		Goods Sent to Branch	5	*
(Cost)				1	
Plant & Machinery	-	130	Wages and Salaries	45	
Debtors/Creditors	60	30	Rent	12	
Stock (1-4-2022)	20		Office Expenses	18	
Cash/Bank Balances	10		Commission Receipts		100
Purchases/Sales	20	123	Branch/H.O. Current A/c		7
8 × × × ×				390	390

The following information is also available:

Goods sent by H.O. ₹. 100 thousand. Branch A/c in H.O. ₹. 120 thousand.

Stock at 31 -3-2022, Sydney Branch Australian \$ 3,125.

You are required to convert the Branch Trial Balance into rupees and prepare the final accounts of the branch.

(Use the following rate of exchange: Opening Rate A \$ = ₹. 20; Closing Rate A \$ = ₹. 24;

Average Rate A \$ = ₹. 22; For Fixed Assets A \$ = ₹. 18) CO5(A)

## OR

Q.4 The firm Hardik and Co. with its H.O. in Bhopal has a branch in Sydney. At the end of each year (December 31) a Trial Balance sent by the branch in Australian dollar currency is converted into Rupee currency at the head office.

The following Trial Balance for the year has been compiled at the branch as on 31st December, 2022.

Particulars	Dr.\$	Cr.\$
Bills Receivable	2,500	-
Sundry Debtors	3,800	-
Sundry Creditors	-	1,100
Purchases	13,500	· -
Sales	-	22,800
Furniture and Fixtures	1,340	

Stock (1st January, 2007)	2,000	
Establishment Expenses	2,000	
Salaries	1,400	_
Rent, Rates and Taxes	400	
Sundry Expenses	1,450	-
Depreciation on Furniture and Fixtures	128	-
Remittances to H.O.	1,502	-
Head Office Account		6,920
Cash on hand and at Bank	800	_
Total	30,820	30,820

The stock in hand on December 31st 2022 was \$ 2,500. The rates of exchange were:

From December 31st, 2006 to June 30th, 2007 1\$ = ₹.34.

From 1st July, 2007 to 31st December, 2007 1 \$ = ₹. 36.

In the Bhopal books the balance of the Sydney Branch Account and of the remittances from Sydney Branch Account appear as  $\mathbb{T}$ . 1,78,847 and  $\mathbb{T}$ . 37,068 respectively. The original Furniture and Fixture were bought when the rate of exchange was  $1 = \mathbb{T}$ . 30.

Convert the above Trial Balance into Rupees and prepare the final accounts of the branch. CO5(A) (15)

Q.5	A B	How will you disclose Current Asset in Balance sheet CO1(R) Explain the Rules for Conversion of foreign Branch Trial Balance OR	e CO5(R)	(8) (7)
Q.5	Write	Short Notes On:- (Any 3)		(15)
	1.	Capital Redemption Reserve	CO2(R)	
	2.	Disclosure of Current Liability in Balance sheet	CO1(R)	
	3	Redemption of Debenture out of Profit	CO3(R)	
	4.	Basis for allocation of Expenses in Profit Prior to Incorporation	CO4(R)	
	5.	Integral Foreign Operation	CO5(R)	

## XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX